two-tailed p-values of <0.007, <0.005, and <0.005
were considered to be statistically significant for com-
parisons between EM residents and the physician
norms on the HPI, HDS, and MVPI, respectively.
Standardized effect sizes (i.e., Cohen’s d) were esti-
mated for the differences between EM residents and
the physician norms using the recommended cutoffs
of 0.20 (small), 0.50 (medium), and 0.80 (large).30

One-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) tests were
used to investigate differences between programs on
the three personality inventories. Effect sizes (eta-
squared) were estimated for all ANOVA models using
the cutoffs of 0.02 (small), 0.13 (medium), and 0.26
(large), as suggested by Cohen.30 If variances were
unequal (i.e., a significant Levene’s test), thereby violat-
ing a key assumption of the ANOVA model, Welch’s
F-statistic was instead used, as it is much less sensitive
to this heteroscedasticity.31 p-values < 0.05, two-tailed,
were considered to be statistically significant. As these
were exploratory analyses, the p-values reported were
not corrected for multiple comparisons. Achieved
power for each ANOVA model was calculated post
hoc using G*Power.32

Table 1
Program Characteristics

Variable N %

Program region

Northwest 1 20.0

Southwest 2 40.0

Midwest 0 0.0

Northeast 2 40.0

Southeast 0 0.0

No. of program residents

25–35 1 20.0

36–45 0 0.0

46–55 3 60.0

56–65 1 20.0

Program format

1–3 years 2 40.0

1–4 years 3 60.0

Annual volume

<50,000 1 20.0

50,000–100,00 2 40.0

>100,000 2 40.0

Annual admission rate

<10% 0 0.0

10%–20% 1 20.0

21%–30% 4 80.0

>30% 0 0.0

Program setting

Urban 5 100.0

Suburban 0 0.0

Rural 0 0.0

AEM EDUCATION AND TRAINING • April 2018, Vol. 2, No. 2 • www.aem-e-t.com 93

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/aet2.10078/full
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/aet2.10078/full
http://www.j3personica.com

RESULTS

Overall, 241 residents were eligible to participate in
the study. A total of 140 residents participated. One-
hundred forty (100%), 124 (88.6%), and 121
(86.4%) residents completed the HPI, HDS, and
MVPI respectively. Resident characteristics are shown
in Table 2.

Differences Between EM Residents and
Physician Norms
Results from the comparisons between EM residents